The Board of Directors shall further have the right to set up branches, subsidiaries or 

other offices wherever it shall deem fit, either within or outside the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg.
Article 6. Share Capital.
Issued Share Capital.
6.1. The issued share capital of the Company is set at seven hundred four thousand seven 

hundred ninety-eight Euros and forty cents (EUR 704,798.40) represented by sixty-six million six hundred 
thirty-nine thousand nine hundred seventy-five (66,639,975) Ordinary Shares, three million eight hundred 
thirty-nine thousand eight hundred sixty-five (3,839,865) Class B Shares, zero (0) Class C Shares and zero (0) 
Sponsor Shares, each without nominal value.

Share Premium and Capital Contributions.
6.2. In addition to the issued share capital, premium accounts, into which any premium (the 

Share Premium) paid on any Share is transferred, may be set up.

[...]

Meeting adopted in accordance with the Law and Article 12.35 or in connection with the issue of Shares 
pursuant to Article 7.

Article 7. Authorised Capital. 
Authorisation of the Board of Directors to issue Shares and limits. 
7.1. The authorised capital, excluding the issued share capital, is set at one hundred thirty-eight 

thousand eight hundred eighty-nine Euros fifty-four cents (EUR 138,889.54) (the Authorised Capital).
7.2. During a period of five (5) years from the date of the general shareholders’ meeting 

resolving on the migration of the Company to Luxembourg or the date of any subsequent resolutions to 
create, renew or increase the Authorised Capital pursuant to this article, the Board of Directors is authorised